

No. 14-3653

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CVS Pharmacy, Inc.,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Northern District of Illinois  
Case No. 1:14-cv-00863  
The Honorable Judge John W. Darrah

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE  
AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

---

Rae T. Vann  
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY  
& LAKIS, LLP  
1501 M Street, N.W., Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 629-5600  
[rvann@ntll.com](mailto:rvann@ntll.com)

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
Equal Employment Advisory Council

Appellate Court No: \_\_\_\_\_

Short Caption: \_\_\_\_\_

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    THE MERE OFFER OF SEVERANCE PAY IN EXCHANGE FOR A WAIVER OF CLAIMS DOES NOT VIOLATE TITLE VII .....	6
A. Title VII Prohibits Workplace Discrimination On The Basis Of A Protected Characteristic Or Protected Conduct.....	7
B. As Are Those Routinely Utilized By Employers, CVS’s Severance Agreement Is Facially Nondiscriminatory .....	8
C. Unlawful “Pattern-or-Practice” Discrimination Cannot Occur In The Absence Of Intentional, Status- Or Conduct-Based Discrimination ...	14
II.   PERMITTING THE EEOC TO MOUNT FACIAL CHALLENGES TO WORKPLACE AGREEMENTS SOLELY BECAUSE THEY CONTAIN STANDARD WAIVER PROVISIONS WOULD BE CONTRARY TO THE POLICIES UNDERLYING TITLE VII AND WOULD SIGNIFICANTLY DISADVANTAGE EMPLOYERS AND EMPLOYEES ALIKE .....	15
A. Outlawing Use Of Workplace Agreements Containing Waivers Would Frustrate Voluntary Resolution Of Disputes .....	15
B. Condoning The EEOC’s Tactics In This Case Will Only Encourage More Widespread Investigative And Litigation Abuses, Particularly Against Large Employers That Commonly Offer Enhanced Benefits In Exchange For A Waiver of Claims.....	18
III.  TITLE VII DOES NOT AUTHORIZE PATTERN OR PRACTICE SUITS BASED ON CLAIMS THAT WERE NOT ASSERTED IN AN UNDERLYING CHARGE AND NOT SUBJECT TO PRESUIT INVESTIGATION AND CONCILIATION .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ameritech Benefit Plan Committee v. Communication Workers of America</i> , 220 F.3d 814 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	2
<i>EEOC v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 778 F.3d 444 (3rd Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>EEOC v. Baker &amp; Taylor</i> , No. 1:13-cv-1329 (N.D. Ill. July 10, 2013) .....	13
<i>EEOC v. Chicago Miniature Lamp Works</i> , 947 F.2d 292 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	8
<i>EEOC v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , No. 06-cv-6489 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 2006) .....	12, 13
<i>EEOC v. Luce, Forward, Hamilton &amp; Scripps</i> , 345 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>EEOC v. Mach Mining, LLC</i> , 738 F.3d 171 (7th Cir. 2013), <i>vacated</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015) .....	2, 6
<i>EEOC v. Mitsubishi Motor Manufacturing of America</i> , 990 F. Supp. 1059 (C.D. Ill. 1998) .....	14
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984) .....	19
<i>EEOC v. SunDance Rehabilitation Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>EEOC v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>EEOC v. University of Pennsylvania</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990) .....	21
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) .....	9
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. U.S.</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	14
<i>Isbell v. Allstate</i> , 418 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	10, 11
<i>Kyles v. J.K. Guardian Security Services</i> , 222 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	2
<i>Local No. 93, International Association of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986) .....	15
<i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 694 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	2

*Moranski v. General Motors Corp.*, 433 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 2

*Occidental Life Insurance Co. v. EEOC*, 432 U.S. 355 (1977)..... 20

*Puffer v. Allstate Insurance Co.*, 675 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 14

*Ricci v. DeStefano*, 557 U.S. 557 (2009)..... 7

*Ryan v. CFTC*, 125 F.3d 1062 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 2

*University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center v. Nassar*,  
133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013) ..... 8

*Weeks v. Harden Manufacturing Corp.*, 291 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2002) ..... 10

FEDERAL STATUTES

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,  
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e *et seq.*.....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)..... 6, 7

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(2) ..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a) ..... 7, 8

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5 ..... 21

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b) ..... 6, 19, 21

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6(a) ..... 5, 14

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6(e) ..... 6, 20

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 1601.9..... 21

29 C.F.R. § 1608.1(b) ..... 15

29 C.F.R. § 1608.1(c)..... 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

EEOC, Enforcement Guidance on Non-Waivable Employee Rights under Equal Employment Opportunity Commission Enforced Statutes (Apr. 10, 1997)..... 9

EEOC, Strategic Enforcement Plan (FY 2013-2016) ..... 18

EEOC Compliance Manual, On-Site Investigation, § 25.7 Reporting Potential Violations Not Currently Being Investigated (2006 & Supp. 2009)..... 22

Maurice E. R. Munroe, *The EEOC: Pattern and Practice Imperfect*, 13 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 219 (1995)..... 19, 20

Nancy Morrison O’Connor, *Preventing Release from Releases as Federal Agencies Attempt to Put Separation Agreements Asunder*, 69 The Advoc. (Tex.) 90 (2014)13
